
HEALTH SERVICES 
 

2008-2009 
 

 
TO:  Mark Vernoy, Interim Vice President, Student Services  
  
FROM: M. Jayne Conway, MSN, RN, Director, Health Services 
 
SUBJECT: Emergency Response and Advanced First Aid Summary Report  
 
 
 
Health Services responded to the following number of emergencies, advanced first aid, and 
basic first aid for June 2008-May 2009. 

 
 

                                          San Marcos Campus                            Escondido Center 
 
 Student Employee Other Student Employee Other TOTAL 

Emergency Response 
on Campus/ ER Cart by 
RN 

 
58 

 
10 

 
1 

  
9 

 
0 

 
0 

 
78 

Emergency Response 
at Health Services by 
RN 

 
116 

 
12 

 
2 

  
5 

 
0 

 
0 

 
135 

Advanced First Aid  at 
Health Services by RN 

 
39 

 
14 

 
0 

  
8 

 
2 

 
0 

 
63 

Basic First Aid by 
Medical Reception 

 
1500 

 
- 

 
- 

  
695 

 
- 

 
- 

 
2195 

    

 
Medical Injury Reports 

 
74 

 
26 

 
2 

  
4 

 
1 

 
0 

 
107 

         
Psychological Health 
Crisis/Mental Health   

 
14 

 
0 

 
0 

  
4 

 
0 

 
0 

 
18 

         
 
Referred Directly to MD 

 
113 

 
14 

 
1 

  
10 

 
1 

 
0 

 
139 

Urgent Care/Hospital 31 9 0  5 1 0 46 
911  21 4 1  3 0 0 29 
 
Worker’s Comp. to HR 

 
0 

 
26 

 
0 

  
0 

 
1 

 
0 

 
27 

 
 
 
cc:   John Tortarolo 
         Bonnie Dowd 



HEALTH SERVICES 
 

August 2009 
 

 
TO:  Mark Vernoy, Interim Assistant Superintendent/Vice President, Student Services  
  
FROM: M. Jayne Conway, MSN, RN, Director, Health Services 
 
SUBJECT: Emergency Response and Advanced First Aid Summary Report  
 
 
 
Health Services responded to the following number of emergencies, advanced first aid, and 
basic first aid for August 2009  

 
 

                                          San Marcos Campus                            Escondido Center 
 
 Student Employee Other Student Employee Other TOTAL 

Emergency Response 
on Campus/ ER Cart by 
RN 

2 0 0  0 0 0 2 

Emergency Response 
at Health Services by 
RN 

10 2 0  0 0 0 12 

Advanced First Aid  at 
Health Services by RN 

1 0 0  0 0 0 1 

Basic First Aid by 
Medical Reception 

152 0 0  6 0 0 158 

    

Medical Injury Reports 6 1 0  0 0 0 7 

         
Psychological Health 
Crisis/Mental Health   

0 0 0  0 0 0 0 

         
Referred Directly to MD 5 0 0  0 0 0 5 
Urgent Care/Hospital 1 0 0  0 0 0 1 
911  1 0 0  0 0 0 1 
Worker’s Comp. to HR 0 1 0  0 0 0 1 

 
 
 
cc:   John Tortarolo 
         Bonnie Dowd 
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