

## **HEALTH SERVICES**

## 2008-2009

TO: Mark Vernoy, Interim Vice President, Student Services

FROM: M. Jayne Conway, MSN, RN, Director, Health Services

SUBJECT: Emergency Response and Advanced First Aid Summary Report

Health Services responded to the following number of emergencies, advanced first aid, and basic first aid for June 2008-May 2009.

San Marcos Campus Escondido Center

	Student	Employee	Other	Student	Employee	Other	TOTAL
Emergency Response on Campus/ ER Cart by RN	58	10	1	9	0	0	78
Emergency Response at Health Services by RN	116	12	2	5	0	0	135
Advanced First Aid at Health Services by RN	39	14	0	8	2	0	63
Basic First Aid by Medical Reception	1500	-	-	695	-	-	2195
Medical Injury Reports	74	26	2	4	1	0	107
Psychological Health Crisis/Mental Health	14	0	0	4	0	0	18
Referred Directly to MD	113	14	1	10	1	0	139
Urgent Care/Hospital	31	9	0	5	1	0	46
911	21	4	1	3	0	0	29
Worker's Comp. to HR	0	26	0	0	1	0	27

CC: John Tortarolo Bonnie Dowd



## **HEALTH SERVICES**

## August 2009

TO: Mark Vernoy, Interim Assistant Superintendent/Vice President, Student Services

FROM: M. Jayne Conway, MSN, RN, Director, Health Services

**SUBJECT**: Emergency Response and Advanced First Aid Summary Report

Health Services responded to the following number of emergencies, advanced first aid, and basic first aid for August 2009

San Marcos Campus Escondido Center

	- Juii	Iviai cos Cali	.puo	Lacondido Center				
	Student	Employee	Other	Student	Employee	Other	TOTAL	
Emergency Response on Campus/ ER Cart by RN	2	0	0	0	0	0	2	
Emergency Response at Health Services by RN	10	2	0	0	0	0	12	
Advanced First Aid at Health Services by RN	1	0	0	0	0	0	1	
Basic First Aid by Medical Reception	152	0	0	6	0	0	158	
Medical Injury Reports	6	1	0	0	0	0	7	
Psychological Health Crisis/Mental Health	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
Defermed Directly to MD		0	0	0	0	0	E	
Referred Directly to MD Urgent Care/Hospital	5 1	0	0	0	0	0	5 1	
911	1	0	0	0	0	0	1	
Worker's Comp. to HR	0	1	0	0	0	0	1	

CC: John Tortarolo Bonnie Dowd